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1. ' _
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,
PESHAWAR.
Appeal No. 1396/2014
Shah Rasool Versus Provincial Police Ofﬁcer Govt. of KPK
Peshawar-etc.
JUDGMENT
11.12.2015 PIR BAKHSH SHAH, MEMBER.-  Appellant with

counsel (Mr. Rizwanullah, .Advbcate) and Government Pleader
(Mr. Muhammad Jan) with Muhammad Gahni, S.I for the

respondents present.

2. Appellant, as Sub Inspector was dismissed from |.

service vide impugned order dated 27.08.2014. His |

departmental appeal was not responded within the statutory
period, hence this appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974.

3. Per memo. of the appeal, appellant joined service in

the police department as Constable in the year, 1984 and rose

‘up to the rank: of Sub Inspector. At the relevant time, he'w'a_s

SHO of P.S Choora district, Mardan. There were two rival

groups, known as Kabeer Group and Qaisar Group P.O Zahld
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wanted in a murdcr case was a frlend of the Qalsar Gloup He:- B L

was raided upon by thg appellant. Though Zahid was not found |

but five others including the said' Qaisar were found' with |

unlicensed wcapons who wer¢ arrested and the case Was TR




registered against-them..@n 02.08.2014, the appellaﬁt also
received informi;:ltion from Qaisar Group that P.O Khushdil of
the Kabeer Grojup wanted in a murder casé is present in his
house on which he raided and arrested him alongwith Riffle M-
16 with 84 rour;ds and pistol 30 b.ore with 28 rounds. On this
raid, the Qaisar: Group was very happy who in order to express
their happiness, made aerial firing. S.I Dilawar Khan arrested
accused of th{e aerial firing and against them FIR was
registered. ,Sinql,e this party of the aerial firing belonged to
Qaisar Group 'therefore, his father Wali Dad subrﬁitted a
written complaint a’géinst the appellant and S.I Daud Khan,
alleging that these Police officers had sympathy with and hqd
intimate relations with Kabeer Group. The task of this
preliminary enciluiry on this complaint against the appellant was
assigned to S.P (Investigation), who submitted his report dated
18.4.2014. 'Accordilng to this enquiry report, the appellant was
reported to _be m league with fhe relative of P.Os, hence a show
cause notice v;vas issued to the appellant. Consequentiy, the

appellant was dismissed from service.

4. Arguments heard and record perused.

S. It isi evident that major penalty of dismissal from

service has been imposed on the appellant but prior to that no

charge sheet and regular enquiry was conducted. We have |

carefully perused report of the preliminary enquiry and have

come to the conclusion that no opportunity of cross
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examination has been given to the appellant on the witnesses.
The enquiry ofﬁcer in view of the cell phone contacts of the
|
appellant with fiather of one of the P.O has concluded that the
appellant was m league with relative of the P.O. The opinion of
the Tribunal WQu]d be that the same may hardly count as mis-
conduct of an SHO for lack of solid and material evidence that
he had violatec.i any law through these contacts and- that the
SHO had mi_s—ﬁsed his authority for this league-ship, if any.
The penalty, m the circumstances, undoubtedly is too harsh.
Evidently, no opportunity of proper defence has been provided |
to the appellant. The -proper enquiry was also needed as
acchsea involved in aerial firing were arrested by Daud Khan
who was left free and appellant harshly penalized. For the said
reasons, the irriipugned drders cannot be maintained, the same
are set aside .and the case is remitted to the respondent-
department to, con(iuct denovo proceedings. Needless to
méntiog that the appellant is reinstated into service for the
pﬁrpose of denovo proceedings. Question of back benefits will
be subject to tl'ie outcome of denovo'proceedings. The appeal is

disposed off éccordingly. Parties are left to bear their own

costs. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNEED)

(PIR BAKHSH SHAIT)
! MEMBER

(ABDUL LATIF)

MEMBER
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. 02,11.2015 ...Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Ghani, Si (Legal)
alongwith Mr. Usman Ghani, Sr. GP for respondents present. To come ‘
| ~ : :
up for order 2«('/ //,— [ K
|
MEMBER ' MEYIBER
L
|
26.11.2015 - Counsel tor the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP for
rcspondenls1n0$ent Order could not be announced due (o %
- learned Member|(Iixecutive) is on leave. To come up for order on j
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»
17.3.2015 o A - Appellant in person and Addl. AG with;_
Muhammad Ghéni, SI for the respondents present and re'ply;:f{
filed. To come up for rejoinder and arguments on 10.8.2015.
!
VIBER
e -10.08:2015  -~.»* ~ Counsel for the "appellant and Muhammad Ghani,

S.I(Legal): alongwith Muhammad Jan, GP for the respondents
present. During the course ol arguments its transpired that no

preliminary enquiry report has been annexed. Representative of -

the respondents is directed to produce compléte record as well ,as_'_

’ o e preliminary enquiry report. To come up for further arguments on
ERE e | ~
‘Member _ Mewber
01.10.2015 ~Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Ghé’hi, SI
' /:v \ v

-

-(Legal) alongwith Mr. Muhammad Jan, GP 1’br,l._i'r’e'spo‘r_’1fdénts

present. Record about the enquiry conducted by S.P Investi-gation

received copy of which is placed on file. Argumenté'heéﬁd. To
/_/’ s
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come up for order on 2 r//—/ S . <

A Member Mdhber -




Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Cdurt of
Case No. _ 1396/2014
S.No. | Date of order hOrder:ﬂc;r-Mde:l‘er proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate. ‘
Proceedings (| _
— 1
1 2 j 3
1 11.12.2014 : The appeal of Mr. Shah Rasool presented today by Mr.
Rizwanullah Advocate may be entered in the Institution register
and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order.
é%c%‘i{mz
r‘ff‘h .\ww 6"0!‘ “."'!’a‘\ l P n'f_z,),
z Fgefing CHoepUT I ineeidD, ;"i" e “/./‘, o
21.1.2015 _ Since 20™ January, 2015 has been declared as
public holiday by the provincial govegjmment;agerefore,
case to come up for the same on 3.2.2015. ‘ ‘ :
) v b
3..13.2.2015 - Counsel for the appellant present = and

submitted that despite rendering serving for more than
\ - 31 long years in the department, major penalty of

dismissal from service was imposed on thetéppellanf in

M/ﬁ’ P

utfer violation of law and rules, without any enquiry

beling conducted. Reliance was placed on 2009-SCMR-

2

412.  Points raised need consideration. The appeal is

\ﬁ\ adumtted for regular hearing, subJect to all legal
'\X ‘exceptlons The appellant is directed to deposit security

sppellir,
o'l

and process fee within 10 days. Thereafter, notices be
issued to the respondents. To come up for written

reply/comments on 17.3.2015.

MEMBER
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5o BEFORE THE HON’BLE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
‘ “&_ : SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR
Service Appeal No. 2 < % /2014
1. Shah Rasool, Ex-Sub Inspector R/O Sugar Mills Road,Waheedabad near Total
Pump, Bagh-e-Haram, District Mardan.
APPELLANT
VERSUS
1. The Provincial Police Officer, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa &
others.
RESPONDENTS
I NDEX
SNo|  Particulars Annexure Pages #
1 | Service Appeal - _ 1-9
2 | Affidavit | ~ 10
3 | Copies of FIRs ’ AtoC A 11-13
4 | Copy of daily diary dated D 14
11-7-2014 _ _
5 | Copy of Daily Diary dated E 15
2-8-2014 _
6 | Copy of compliant F 1617
1~ 7 | Copy of show cause notice G 18 :
| 8 | Copies of reply, daily diary H&J 19-22
| and application '
9 | Copy of impugned order dated K 23
27-8-2014 _
10 | Copy of departmental appeal L 24-27
| dated 3-9-2014 _ .
11 | Copies of affidavits and M to O - 28-32
mobile data '
12 | Wakalatnama
Through
=
Dated: 11-12-2014 ~ “TRizwanullah K
N M.A.LL.B . ;

__. Advocate High Court, Peshawar . . = ... %




BEFORE THE HON’BLE CHAIRMAN, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

-

Page 1 of 9

SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. Z ; Qé 12014

Shah Rasool, Ex-Sub Inspector

- R/O Sugar Mills Road, Waheedabad near Total Pump,

Bagh-e-Haram, District Mardan.

l.

3.

APPELLANT

VERSUS

The Provincial Police Officer, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.- -

The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Mardan Region-1, Mardan.
The District Police Officer, Mardan

RESPONDENTS

APPEAL __ UNDER __ SECTION 4 OF THE
KHYBER __ PAKHTUNKHWA __ SERVICE
TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE
IMPUGNED _ORDER NO .. 5725-26/ES DATED
27-82014 PASSED __BY THE __ DEPUTY
INSPECTOR_GENERAL OF POLICE, MARDAN
REGION-I, MARDAN WHEREBY ____THE
APPELLANT _ WAS__AWARDED _ MAJOR
PENALTY OF DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE,
THE ___ APPELLANT PREFERRED
DEPARTMENTAL _ APPEAL _ WITH _ THE
RESPONDENT NO.I_ON_3-9-2014 BUT THE
SAME WAS NOT RESPONDED WITHIN THE
STATUTORY PERIOD OF LAW. '

PRAYER IN APPEAL

By accepting this appeal, the impugned order No.5725-26/ES
dated 27-8-2014 passed by the Deputy Inspector General of
Police, Mardan Region-I, Mardan may very graciously. be set
aside and the appellant may kindly be reinstated in service with
full back wages and benefits.
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9 RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH =~~~

-

Short facts givin g rise to the present appeal are as under:-

1. That the appellant joined the service of Policé Department as
~ Constable in the year 1984 and then rose up to the post of
Sub-Inspector on account of  his dedication, devotion and
commitment to his job. He had 31 years unblemished service record

to his credit.

2. That the following FIRs were lodged against the accused in
Police Station Choora, Mardan:-

i. Case Fl‘R No. 310 dated 11-7-2014 U/S 216 PPC/15AA PS Choora.
ii. Case FIR No. 362 dated 2-8-2014 U/S 15AA PS-Choora.

iiil. Case FIR No. 363 date 2-8-2014 U/S % AF/1SAA PS Choora.

(Copies of FIRs are appended as Annex-A to C).

3. ' That there were two rival groups in village Chamdheri. One group was
known as “Kabeer Party” whereas the other group was called as
“Qaisar Party”. The aforesaid Qaisar and Kabeer alongwith other
accused were involved in different criminal cases.

4.  That on 11-7-2014 the appellant received information that proclaimed
offender Zahid S/O Shah Jahan R/O Chamdheri, wanted in case FIR
No. 166 dated 21-4-2014 U/S 302/34-PPC , PS Choora (a close friend
of Qaisar S/O Wali Dad R/O chamdheri) was present in the Hujra of
Qaisar group. Therefore, the appellant raided the said Hujra for the
arrest of above named Proclaimed offender. But he was not found
there,' howevér, the- following persons who were hérbouring and
helping the said PO were found ini‘t_hle Hujra. The unlicensed weapons
were recovered from their possession; which details are as under:-

1) Qaisar S/O Wali dad R/O chamdheri -

(recovered one short gun with 05 cértridges).

2) Saeed Bacha S/O Bacha said R/O Chamdheri

(recovered one klashan kov with 22 rounds).

3) Shahid S/O Shah Jahan R/O Chamdheri

(recovéred one pistol 30 bore with 10 rounds).

4) Khan Taj S/O Abdul Qayyum R/O Chamdheri

(recovered Pistol 30 bore with 12 rounds).

5) Amraiz S/O Dilawar R/O Chamdheri,
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6) - Umer Muhairimad S/O Muhammad Rehman R/O Gadar

(recovered pistol 30 bore with 7 rounds).

That a proper case vide FIR No. 310 dated 11-7-2014 U/S
16PPC /15AA PS Choora was registered against the above mentioned
accused. They were arrested accordingly and suspécted mobile sets
were also recovered from the possession of Qaisar, Amraiz and
Saeed Bacha accused respectively. These mobile sets were took into
possession and a report thereof was entered in the daily diary vide -
DD No. 31 dated 11-7-2014 PS Choora. Thereafter, the accused were
sent to judicial lock up by the competent court of jurisdiction
(Copy of Daily Diary is appended as Am’i'ex-D)'.

That on 2-8-2014, the appellant also received information from
“Qaisar Group” that his opponent PO Khushdil S/O Waris Khan R/O
Chamdheri, wanted in case FIR No. 488 dated 13-7-2013 U/S
302/324-PPC PS Choora was present in his house. Therefore, the
appéllant raided the-hOuse of said PO alongwith Police Party. The PO
Khushdil duly armed with rifle M-16 with 84 rounds and pistol
30 bore with 28 rounds, was found present in his house and was
arrested accordingly (Copy of Daily Diary is Annex—E).

That when the appellant came back to Police Station after conducting
the said raid, he received information that the rival group of PO
Khushdil i.e “Qaisar Group"’ had started-indiscriminate areal firing to
show their gladness on the arrest of the accused. In order to avoid any
un-toward incident in the village, the appellant directed the
patrolling officer Daud Khan (SI) to visit the concerned area and take
necessary action in accordance with law.

That in éompliance with the said order, Daud Khan (SI) duly visited

the said village and then registered a case FIR No. 363 dated 2-8-2014

U/S % AF / 15AA /188 against the following accused:-

1) Kifayat S/O Bawar R/O —Chamdheri '

2) Saeed Bach S/0 Bacha Said R/O Chamdheri
3) Hamad S/O Amin Khan R/O Chamdheri

4) Abdus Salam R/O Rahim Dad R/O Chamdheri
5) Tahir Dad S/O Rahim Dad R/O Chamdheri

That it is pertinent to mention here that the accused involved in case
FIR No. 310 and FIR No. 363 were related to the group of
“Qaisar Party”. Therefore, the father of Qaisar namely wali Dad S/O
Rahim Dad R/O Chamdheri submitted a complaint against the
appellant and Daud Khan (S1) before the Deputy Inspector General of
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Police, Region-I, Mardan, praying therein that necessary action may
be taken against the said officials as they had sympathy with the
“Kabeer Group” and therefore, they did not arrest the said accused
(Kabeer) during the raid. (Copy of complaint is appended as
Annex-F).

That respondent No. 2, on the basis of said complaint, initiated
disciplinary action at the back of appellant and Superinténdent of
Police (Investigation) Mardan was appointed as inquiry officer to
conduct preliminary inquiry into the allegation levelled against him.

That the appellant neither associated with the said inquiry nor any
witness was examined in his presence. He was also not provided any
opportunity to cross-examine the prosecution witnesses appeared
against him in the so-called inquiry. Similarly, he was not provided
any chance to produce his defence in support of his version. But the
inquiry officer, on the basis of bald and naked evidence, held the
appellant guilty of the charges and recommended for action under the
law.

That thereafter, the appellant was served with a show cause notice
wherein the following allegations were levelled against him:-

a) As a result of “preliminary inquiry”
conducted by Superintendent of Police,
Investigation Mardan, you have close:
association with the relatives of PO
Kabeer Khan. ’

b) That you have also provided help with
them. These facts have been verified from
your mobile data.

(Copy of show cause notice is appended as Annex-G).

That the appellant submitted reply and denied the " allegations
by stating that he had neither any association with the relatives of

- PO “Kabeer Khan” nor he ever helped them in any occasion. He

further clarified that he had made sincere efforts to arrest the
proclaimed offender “Kabeer Khan” alongwith other accused and
therefore, conducted several raids in this respect but the former was
not found there at the relevant time. He added that Haji Ahmad R/O
Chamdheri (father of PO Kabeer Khan) moved an application to the
Chairman “(MUSALEHATI COMMITTEE” PS Choora to make
efforts for compromise between the said parties so as to save them
from further human loss. In the above application, the appellant was

| ) : also requested to play an effective role in the matter. He further added

R L
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that he had performed his duty Justly, fairly and in accordance with
law. He therefore, termed the allegatlons as fallacious, malicious and
misconceived. He prayed that he may be exonerated of the charges
levelled against him in the show case notice (Copies of reply, daily
diary and application are appended as Annex-H to D).

That the aforesaid reply was not found satisfactory and as
such the appellant was straightaway awarded major penalty of
dismissal from service by an order dated 27-8-2014 passed by the
Deputy Inspector General of Police, Mardan Region-I, Mardan
(respondent No.2) (Copy of impugned order is Ann‘eX-K). :

That the appellant felt aggrieved by the said order, filed a
departmental appeal with the Provincial Police Officer,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (respondent No.1) on 3-9-2014 within the
statutory period of law, requesting therein for re-instatement in
service with full back wages and benefits (Copy of departmental
appeal is appended as Annex-L).

That the departmental appeal was neither decided within the
statutory period of law with cogent reasons nor any information
whatsoever was given to the appellant as required under
Article 19-A of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan
1973. Thus, the Appellate Authority has blatantly violated the
provision of law as well as Constitution and the Principle laid down
by August Supreme Court of Pakistan in case reported in
2011 SCMR 1 (Citation —B ). The relevant citation is reproduced
herein for facility of reference:-

(b) General Clauses Act (X of 1897)---
----S. 24-A ---Speaking order- Public
functionaries are bound to
decide cases of their subordinates after
application of mind with cogent reasons
within reasonable time.

It is well settled law that the decision of august Supreme Court of
Pakistan is binding on each and every organ of the State by virtue of
Article 189 and 190 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of
Pakistan, 1973. Reliance can be placed on the judgment reported in
1996-SCMR-Page-284 (Citation-C). The relevant citation is as
under:- :
(¢) Constitution of Pakistan (1973)

Arts. 189 & 190--- Decision of Supreme
Court—Binding, effect of--—- Extent—
Law declared by Supreme Court would
bind all Courts, - Tribunals and

- , bureaucratic set-up in Pakistan. ‘ .
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That the appellant is jobless since his dismissal from Service.

| ' 18.  Thatthe appellant now files this appeal before this Hon’ble Tribunal
| inter-alia on the following grounds within the statutory period of law.

GROUNDS OF APPEAL

A.  That respondents have not treated appellant in accordance with law,
rules and policy on the subject and acted in violation of Article 4 of
the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973. Therefore,
impugned order is not sustainable in the eye of law.

B. That the appellant was a civil servant and was required to be dealt
with in accordance with “Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government
Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011”. But the
Competent Authority failed to do so and initiated disciplinary action
against the appellant under “Police Rules 1975”. Thus, the entire
process of initiating disciplinary action against the appellant from the
top to bottom is “ Coram Non Judice . Therefore, the unilateral
impugned order was malafide, incompetent, capricious, perverse
having no sanction of law, was in excess of powers, in derogation of
settled rules and principle of law, against the public policy and also
against the interest of Public Authority and trust. Hence, the impugned
order is liable to be set aside on this count alone.

C. That no fair and impartial inquiry was constituted against the
appellant in order to substantiate his guilt in respect of allegations
levelled against him in the show cause notice. The appellant neither
associated with the said inquiry nor any witness was examined in his
presence. He was also not provided any opportunity of
cross-examination. Similarly, he was not provided any chance to
produce his defence. Thus, the appellant has been
condemned/penalized without being heard, contrary to the basic
principle of natural justice known as “Audi Alteram Partem”.
Therefore, the impugned order is against the spirit of administration
of justice.

D. That the Competent Authority (respondent No.2) was under statutory
obligation to have served a charge sheet alongwith statement of
allegations on the appellant so as to enable him to explain his position
in respect of the allegations levelled against him in the so-called
complaint made by Wali Dad S/O Rahim Dad. But he failed to do so
and as such blatantly violated the law and rules. Hence, the impugned
order has no sanctity under the law.

i

E. That the Competent Authority (respondent No.2) was legally bound

. to have conducted “Full Fledged Inquiry” in order to find out the
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truth in respect of allega‘uons levelled agamst the appellant as per law
laid down by august Supreme Court of Pakistan in cases reported in
2008-SCMR-1369 & 2009-SCMR-412. The relevant citations of the
said judgments are reproduced herein for facility of reference:-

Removal from Service (Special Powers) Ordinance (XVII of 2000)

----8S. 5---Misconduct---Dismissal
from service---Non-holding of
departmental Enquiry--- -
Violation of principles of natural
justice---Effect---Held, in case of
imposing a major pénalty, the
principles of natural justice
required that a regular enquiry
was to be conducted in the
matter and opportunity of
defence and personal hearing
was to be provided to the civil
servant  proceeded  against,
otherwise civil servant would be
condemned unheard and major
penalty of dismissal from service
would be imposed upon him
without adopting the required
mandatory procedure, resulting
in manifest injustice.

(c) Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 1973-

----R. 5---Major penalty,

awarding of---Principles---In case

of awarding major penalty, a

proper inquiry is to be conducted

in accordance with law, where full

opportunity of defence is to be -

provided to delinquent officer.

Hence, the impugned order is not warranted under the law.

That the Competent Authority was bound under the law to examine
the record of inquiry in its true perspective and in accordance with law
‘and then to apply his independent mind to the merit of the case but he
failed to do so and awarded major penalty of dismissal from service
to the appellant despite the fact that the so-called
“preliminary inquiry” was conducted in absence of appellant in
utter violation of - Article 10-A of the Constitution of Islamic
Republic of Pakistan, 1973. Thus, the impugned order is not tenable
under the law.
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‘That one Wali Dad S/O Rahim Dad made a complaint against the

appellant aind Daud Khan (SD) but disciplinary action was only
initiated against the appellant and thereafter, he was dismissed from
service. Thus, the appellant has been discriminated and treated
unfairly qua his collogue (Daud Khan) similarly placed employee.
This is a disparity and anomaly and is also violation of Article 25 of
the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 which has
unequivocally laid down that all citizens placed in similar
circumstances are entitled to equal treatment and protection of law.
The Hon’ble Supreme Court of Pakistan through various judgments
has maintained that equal treatment is the fundamental right of every
citizen. Hence, impugned order is bad in law.

That the Competent Authority was under statutory obligation to have
provided a copy of inquiry report to the appellant but he failed to do
so and as such blatantly violated the law laid down by
August Supreme Court of Pakistan reported in 1984-SCMR-451
(citation-a). The relevant citation is a follows:-

Constitution of Pakistan (1974)----

----- Art. 212(3)--N: W, F. P. Civil Servants
(Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 1973,
r. 5:Civil-----services------ Departmental
enquiry-Order of dismissal of civil servant
passed without supplying copy of enquiry .
report and issue of second show-cause
notice-Held, violation of Rules and hence
set aside.-[Civil service}]

Thus, the iﬁlpugned order is against the legal norms of justice.

That mobile data in respect of appellant is immaterial as the same was
neither confronted nor the person who produced such data was
cross-examined by the appellant to dig out the truth. Moreover, the
said mobile numbers were also not registered in the name of PO

" Kabeer Khan. But the fact is that Haji Ahmad & Nigar Ali were the

legal subscribers of the said mobile numbers as apparent from their
affidavits. They also admitted that they had talked with the appellant
on the disputed mobiles (numbers) regarding the matter of
compromise only. But the Competent Authority while passing the
impugned order has over looked this important aspect of the case and
as such it has caused a gave injustice to the appellant (Copies of
affidavits and mobile data are appended as Annex-M to O).

That the Competent Authority has passed the impugned order in

mechanical manner and the same is perfunctory as well as
non-speaking and also against the basic principle of administration of
justice. Therefore, the impugned order is not tenable under the law.

PN
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That the impugned order is based on conjectures and surmises. Hence,
the same is-against the legal norms of justice.

L. That the impugned order is suffering from legal infirmities and as such
the same is not tenable under the law.

M. That the appellant would like to seek the permission of this Hon’ble
' Tribunal to advance some more grounds at the time of arguments.

In view of the above narrated facts and grounds, it is, therefore,
humbly prayed that the impugned order No. 5725-26/ES dated 27-8-2014 passed by
the Deputy Inspector General of Police, Mardan Region-I, Mardan, may very
graciously be set aside and the appellant may kindly be reinstated in service with
full back wages and benefits.

Any other relief deemed proper and just in the circumstances
of the case, may also be granted

Dated: 11-12-2014

Through

Advocate High Court, Peshawar.




o BEF ORE THE HON’BLE CHAIRMAN, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. /2014

1. Shah Rasool, Ex-Sub Inspector R/O Sugar Mills. Road, Waheedabad near
Total Pump, Bagh-e-Haram, District Mardan.

APPELLANT

VERSUS

1. The Provincial Police Officer, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa &
others.

RESPONDENTS

£ b i R e St Ko e ks £ Wbl o T e o

AFFIDAVIT

I, Shah Rasool, Ex-Sub Inspector R/O Sugar Mills Road, Waheedabad

near Total Pump, Bagh-e-Haram, District Mardan, do hereby solemnly affirm and

i

declare that the contents of the accompanied service appeal are true and cotrect to the

best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed from this
Hon’ble Tribunal. |

Depone;\l—i't
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No. 2139 pa

, SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

(Under Rules 5 (3) KPK Police Rules, 1975)

2.0 T August. 2014

A\f\‘ﬂ >l —C/

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLCIE, MAF.KDAN REGION-1, MARNDAN

1. That you SE Shah Rasool while posted as SHO Police Station Choora have rendered yourself

liable to be proceeded under Rules 5 (3 of the IKhyber Pakhuunkhwa Police Rules 1975 for the

following misconduct:

i As a result of preliminary

Mardan, you have close association with the relatives of PO Kabeer Khan.

.

ii. That you have also provided help with them,
mobile data.

ii. Being Station House Officer of the Police Station Choora.
misconduct on

Rules, 1975,

(33

ML

good Police officer;

5. That by taking cognizance of the matter under
ancer the said rules, proposes stern action against you by
puniéliments as provided in the rules.

6. You are, therefore, called upon to
accordance with the. Khyber pakhtunkhwa Police Rules,
above.

7 You should submit reply to this show Cause

failing which an ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

Grounds of action are also enclosed with this notice.

ARV

your part which renders you liable Fot Minor/Major penalty unc

Deputy Inspector

ﬁ Mardan Regdion-I. Mardan

such act amounts o a grave

- decided to proceed against you in gener al Police proceeding without aid ot enquiry officer,

That the misconduct on your part is prejudicial to good order of discipline in the Police force.
That your retention in the Police force will amount to encourage in-efficient and unbecoming of

enquiry, the undersigned as competent auihority

Show Cause ”lS to why you should not be dealt strictly
1975 for the misconduct referred to

8 You are further directed to inform the undetsmned that you wish to be heard in person or not?

1 SAETD)PSP

eneral of Police,

cr Police

enquiry conducted by Superintendent of Police. Investigation,

“These Facts have been verified from your

That by reason of above, as sufficient material is placed before the undersigned. therefore. it is

avarding one or more of the kind

in

notice within 07 days of the receipt of the natice

IR S
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To

The Deputy Inspector General of Police Mardan region -1 Mardan
Subject:. = REPLYTOTHE SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO.2139/PA DATED 20-08-2014
R/Sir,

It.is submitted that :

W
o

. That | was issued with the subject show cause Notice with the following allegations.

i) As a result of preliminary inquiry conducted by superintendent of police , 1hvestigation, Mardan, you
have close association with the relatives of PO Kabeer Khan.

i) Thatyou have also provided help with them.These facts have been verified from your mobile data.

{(A). The matterin question pertains to the following cases:

1. Case FIR No.310 da_ted 11-07-2014 u/s 216 PPC /‘15AA pS Choora. -
2. Case FIR N0.362 dated 02-08-2014 u/s 15AAPS Choora.
3, Case FIR No.363 dated 02-08-2014 u/s % AF [ 15 AA PS Choora.

{8) Brief Facts of the above mentioned cases are as under:

There are two rival groups in village chamdheri. One group is named Kabeer party and the other
group is named with Qaisar Party, Both the groups are the bona fide residents of the same village. Kabeer himselfs
isa proclaimed offender. -

Oon 11-07-'201‘4,'\ received an information that PO 2ahid s/o Shah Jahan rjo chamdheri Wanted in case FiR No.
166 dated 21-04-2014 u/s 302 /34 PPC pS Choora { A close friend Qaisar s/o wali dad r/o chamdheri ) is presentin
the Hujra of Qaisar group.

I raided the said Hujra for the arrest of the PQ Zahid but he was not found there, however the following persons

WD — H

who are harboring and helping the said PO were found present in the Hujra. The unlicensed weapons were 6:@
recovered from their possession, whose details are as under: /,f"‘%
e

1. Qaisar s/o wali dad r/o chamdheri { recovered ene shot gun with 05 cartridg‘es ) é.*‘

2 saeed Bacha s/o Bacha said r/o chamaheri ( recovered one klashan kov with'22 rounds ) ﬁ-s‘éf' %

3. Shahid s/o Shah Jahan r/o hamdheri { recovered one pistol 30 bore with 10 rounds ) ?%’

4. Khan Tajs/o Abdul Qayyum r/o Chamdheri { recovered pistol 30 bore with 12 rounds }

5. Amraiz s/o Dilawar r/o chamdheri { recovered pistol 30 bore with 02 rounds )

6.

Umer Muhammad s/o Muhammad Rehman r/o Gadar (Recovered pistol 30 bore with 07 rounds

A proper case vide FIR No. 310 dated 11-07-2014 u/s 16 PPC / 15 AA PS Choora was registéred
against the above six mentioned accused. They were arrested in the case and on the following day, they were sent
to judicial lock up. Beside the above recovery , the suspected mobile sets were also recovered from the possession
of Qaisar , Amraiz and Saeed Bacha respectively. These mobile sets were took into possession and to this effect, a
detailed report was entered in the daily diary vide DD No.31 dated 11-07-2014 P
5 Choora. { Copy of FIR N0.310 + DD Report No,31 are Annexed as Annexure “A” & “g” respectively ).

{c) On 02-08-2014, an informer from Qaisar Group informed me that his opponent PO Khushdil s/o
warls khan r/o chamdheri wanted in case FIR Nop.488 dated 13-07-2013 u/s 302/324 PPCPS
Choora is present in his house. | raided the houses of the PO along with police party, PO Khushdil duly
armed with rifle M 16 with 84 rounds and pistol 30 bore with 218 rounds was found present in his house. PO K
hushdil was arrested and the unlicensed weapon recovered from his possession took into possession, A proper
case vide FIR No.362 dated 02-08-2014 u/s 15 AA PS Choora was registered against*£O Khushdii. The arrested
accused Khushdil was brought to police station and confined to police lock up. The same‘day when! came back to .
police station after conducting raid on the house of PO Khushdil, | received information that opponent PO Khushdil
i.e Qaisar grouip has started indiscriminate areal firing to show their happiness on the arrest of PO Khushdil. To
"avoid any expected un-téward situation in the village, { immediately directed patrolling officer St Daud to visit
village chamdheri and take necessary legal action against those persons who are involved in aerial firing. { Copy of
FIR No.362 is annexed as Annexure “C")

|
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{D) ) The same day Si Daud Khan went to village chamdheri and registered a case vide FIR N0.363

dated 02-08-2014 u/s % AF / 15 AA / 188 PS5 Choora for making aerial firing against the following accused .

1. Kifayat s/o Bawar rfo Chamdheri

2. Saeed Bacha s/o Bacha said r/o Chamdheri
3. Hamad s/o Amin Khan r/o Chamdheri

4 Abdus Ssalam r/o Rahim Dad r/o Chamdheri
5. Tahir Déd sfo Rahim Dad r/o Chamdheri

‘Accused Kifayattand Tshir Dad were arrested red handed from the spot. One pisto! 30 bore with
16 rounds was recovered from the possessian of one accused Kifayat where as the remaining three accused de
camped from the spot. After few days accused saeed bacha, Hamad and abdus salam obtained bail before arrestin
the case from the competent court of law and the next date of hearing is fixed for 28-08-2014. (Copy of FIR 363 is
annexed as Annexure “D") ‘

{E) It would bé not out of place to mention here that in case FIR N0.310 z;nd case FIR No. 363 all the

involved / arrested accused are from the-Qaisar group. The father of Qaisar namely wali Dad became annoyed

‘from me by taking legal action against his sons/brothers and resultantly Wali Dad s/o Rahim Dad r/o chamdheri
submitted a complaint application against me to the worthy DIG Mardan. wali Dad has leveled the false and
baseless allegations against me that | had some sympathy with his opponent Kabeer group. According to my
reliable source wali dad had submitted complaint against me on the direction / abatement of inspector 8acha said
posted as CO investigation Mardan. The motive behind is that in case FIR No. 310, ! had recovered one klashan kov
with 22 rounds from the possession of his son saeed bacha upon which he became annoyed from me {Copy of the

application is annexed as Annexure "E"Y.

That The said application of wali dad was marked to 5P investigation for inquiry, who submitted
e DIG Mardan and in the light of the inquiry finding, the subject show cause Notice was'issued

bw cause Notice is annexed as Annexure “F" ). \

'&h‘ allegations mentioned in the show cause Notice:

his finding before
to me . { Copy oi

Explanation to

1. This allegation is false and based on personnel grudge. | have no association with the relatives of PO
Kabeer..In fact this allegation has been leveled by the applicant as | have already taken a comprehensive
Jegal action against his sons and brothers, as evident from case FIR No.310 and case FIR N0.363.

i éllegations that the facts has been verified from my mobile data are concerned, the actual
positiof isithat on 02-08-2014 Haji Ahmad r/o Chamdheri { Eather of PO Kabeer ) submitted an application
to chairfian islahi committee PS Choora to intervene in the enmity of both groups for effecting .
compronﬁ,isé before them. In the said application, | was also requested to do the needful in the matter.
Since then | have . started my efforts in the said compramise. Applicant Haji Ahmad is holding mobile SIM
No. 03465-'.9_‘792885 and his relative Nigar is holding mobile SIM No. 0301-8361520. we had made contacts
to each other on mobile phone at different time for discussion of compromise proceedings. The-elders
of the areg‘are trying 'their best to settied the issue between two rival groups. ( Copy of application of
Haji Ahmad is annexed as annexure "G") ,
3. That! ha\‘/.:e been eblistgd as constable in the of 1984 In police dgpartment. Neither | have been dealt
departmentally nor | have been punished throughout my \engthy period of service which is evident from

o———

my shining service record. . . e

: Keeping in view of the facts and circumstances mentioned in my this detailed reply to the show

i cause 'Notice , It is humbly requested that the show cause notice may kindly be filed please.

Lot

51, Shah Rasool

SHO police station Choara

District Mardan

e st Y- e
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BEFORE THE PROVINCIAL POLICE OFFICER KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

: Ly o
Subject: - APPEAL AGAINST THE ORII?E_R NO.5725-26 /ES DATED .27-08-014 OF

DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF ROLICE , MARDAN REGION-1 MARDAN,

WHERE BY THE APPELLANT WAS AWARDED THE PUNISHMENT “ DISMISSAL
FROM SERVICE”. ‘

R/Sir,
It is submitted that: 5

1. The DIG Mardan Region-1 Mardan had issued show cause Notice No0.2139 / PA dated
20-08-2014 against the Appellant with the following allegations:-

3) As a result of preliminary in'_quiry‘,condu_ctéd by superintendent of police ,
Investigation, Mardan, you have close association with the relatives of PO
Kabeer Khan.

b) That you have also providéd help with them.These facts have been verified
from your mobile data. h

2. That one Wali dad s/o Rahim dad r/o chamdheri subm'itted an applicatio.ﬁ again.:;t the
appellant  before DIG Mardan and leveled the false ‘and baseless allegations, the
appellant being SHO: PS Choors had some sympathy with their opponents { Kabeer
Group ). in the light: of the said application , a preliminary inquiry was conducted by
sﬁperintendent Of.poliéze, investiéation, Mafdan. On receipt of inquiry finding, the DIG

. Mardan issued show cause notice to the appellant. ( Copy of Application of Wali dad +
Copy of show cause notice is annexed as annexure “A”& “B"Y

3. The appellant submitted a comprehensive and para wise reply to the show cause notice
but not considered. On 27-08-2014, the appellant appeared before the worthy DIG
Mardan and explained all the facts before his honour that the appeliant is completely
innocent in the matter but the request of the appellant was turned down and was
dismissed from service vide DIG mardan office lettér No0.5725-26/ES dat:ed 27-08-2014. {
copy of dismissal order is.annexed as annexure “C")

;

4. The detail reply to the show cause notice-is reproduced below for you.(_kind perusal,

“{A). .The matter in question pertains to the following cases: . o @
. : .-:;tbéi “) .
AL

1. Case FIR N0.310 d_a;(ed 11-07-2014 u/s 216 IPPC/ 15AA PS Choora. f_.g"/.
: e ' ?}

5 Case FIR No.362 dated 02-08-2014 u/s 15AA PS Choora. ' &%

7 3. Case FIR No.363 dated 02-08-2014 u/s¥% AF / 15 AA PS Choora,

o A @
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(8} Brief Facts of the above mentioned cases are as under:

There are two rival group}s in village Chamdheri. One group is named Kabeer party and the other
|

group is named with Qaisar Party. Both the groups are the bona fide residents of the same village. Kabeer
himself is a proclaimed offender. -

On 11-07-2014,1 received an information that PO.Zahid s/0 Shah Jahan r/o chamdheri Wanted
in case FIR No. 166 dated 21-04-2014 u/s 302 /34 PPC PS Choora ( A close friend Qaisar s/o wali dad r/o
chamdheri} is present in the Hujra of Qaisar group.

| raided the said;Hujra for the arrest of the PO 2ahid but he was not found there, however the
following persons who are harboring and helping the said PO  were found present in the Hujra. The

unlicensed weapons were recovered from their possession, whose details are as under:

Qaisar s/o wali dad r/o chamdheri ( recovered one shot gun with 05 cartridges )

Saeed Bacha s/o Bacha said r/o chamdh"er'l { recovered one klashan kov with 22 rounds )
shahid s/o Shah Jahan r/q‘hamdheri { recovered one pistol 30 bore with 10 rounds )
Khan Ta} s/o Abdul Qawdm r/o Chamdheri { recovered pistol 30 bore with 12 rounds)

Amvraiz s/o Dilawar r/o chamdheri { re;:o;_vered pisto! 30 bore.with 02 rounds )
umer Muhammad s/o Muhammad Reh‘man r/o Gadar {Recovered pistol 30 bore with 07 rounds

o ow oW

A proper case vide FIR No. 310 dated 11-07-2014 u/s 16 PPC / 15 AA PS Choora was registered
against the above six mentioned accused. Th"ey were arrested in the case and on the following day, they
were sent to judicial lock up. Beside the abo'yé 1{&:0Very the suspected mobile sets were also recovered
from the possession of Qaisar , Amraiz and '?ISae'ed Bacha respectively. These mobile sets were took into
possession and to this effect, 8 detailed repérg vas entered in the daily diary vide DD No.31 dated 11-07-
2014 PS Choora. { Copy of FIR N0.310 + DD Report No.31are Annexéd as Annexure “D” & “g” respectively
{C} On 02-08-2014, an informer from Qaisar Group informed me that his opponent PO Khushdii s/o
waris khan r/fo chamdher wanted in case FIR No.488 dated 13-07-2013 u/s 302/324 PPCPS CKoora is
présent in his house, | raided the houses of the PO along with police party. PO Khushdil duly armed with
rifle M 16 with 84 rounds and pistol 30 bore with 28 rounds was found present in his house. PO X hushdil
was arrested and the unlicensed weapon retovered from his possession took into possession. A proper
case vide FIR No.362 dated 02-08-2014 u/s 15 AA PS Choora was registered against PO Khushdil. The
arrested accused Khushdil was trought to police station and confined to police lock up. The same day
when | came back to police station after conducting raid on the house of PO Khushdil, 1 received
information that opponent PO Khushdil i.e Qaisar grouip has started indiscriminate aresl firing to show
their happiness on the arrest of PO Khushdil. To avoid any expected un-toward situation in the viliage, |
immediately directed patrolling officer S| Daud. to visit village chamdheri and take necessary legal action
against those persons who are involved in aerial firing. { Copy of FIR No.362 is annexed as annexure “F” )

{D) The same day Sl Daud Khan went to village chamdheri and registered a case vide FIR N0.363
dated 02-08-2014 u/s % AF/ 15 AA / 188 PS Choora for making aerial firing against the following accused .
1. Kifayat s/o Bawar r/o Chamdhefi
5. Saeed Bachas/o Bacha said r/o Chamdheri
3. Hamad s/o Amin Khan rfo Chamdheri
4. Abdus Salamr/o Rahim Dad r/o Chamdheri
5. Tahir Dad s/o Rahim Dad r/o Chamdheri

S

Accused Kifayat and Tahir Dad were arrested red handed from the spot. One pistol 30 bore with
16 rounds was recovered from the possession of one accused Kifayat where as the remaining three
accused de camped from the spot. After few days accused saeed bacha, Hamad and abdus salam obtained
hail before arrest in the case from the competent court of law and the next date of heating is fixed for 28-
08-2014. (Copy of FIR 363 is annexed as Annexure "G"}

{E) 1t would be not out of place to mention here that in case FIR No.310 and case FIR No. 363 all the
involved / arrested accused are from the Qaisar group. The father of Qaisar namely wali Dad became
annoyed from me by taking legal acticn against his sons/brothers and resultantly Wali Dad s/o Rahim Dad
r/o chamdheri submitted a complaint application against me 10 the worthy DIG Mardan. Wali Dad has
jeveled the false and baseless allegations against me that | had some sympathy with T;is opponent Kabeer
group. According to my reliable source wali dad had submitted complaint against me on the direction /
abatement of inspector 8acha said posted as CO investigation Mardan. The motivefbgb'rn’d‘i?,? Stiin case

“éﬂ”'
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Conclusion:

FIR No. 310, | had recovered one klashan kov with 22 rounds from the possession of his son saeed bacha
upon which he became annoyegd from me {(Copy of the application is annexed as Annexure "H”).

That The said application of wali dad was marked to SP inve
his finding before the DIG Mardan

was issued tome .

stigation for inquiry, who submitted

and in the light of the inguiry finding, the subject show cause Notice

(F} Explanation to the allegations mentioned_in the show cause Notice:

l

1. This allegation isifalse and based on per;sonnel grudge. | have no association with the relatives of
PO Kabeer. In fact this allegation has been leveled by the applicant as | have already taken a

comprehensive lega! action against ‘his sons and brothers, as evident from case FIR No.310 and
case FIR N0.363. '

2. As per the allegations that the fact.% has been verified from my mobile data are concerned, the
actual position is that on 02-08-2014 Haji Ahmad r/o Chamdheri { Father of PO Kabeer }
submitted an application to chairman 1siahi committee PS Choora to intervene in the enmity of
both groups for effecting compramise before them. in the said application, ! was also requested
to do the needful in the matter. Since then | have  started my efforts in the said compromise.
Applicant Haji Ahmad is holding mobile SIM No. 0346-9792885 and his relative Nigar is holding
mobile SIM No. 0301-8361520. we had made contacts to each other on mobile phone at
different time for discussion of compromise proceedings. The elders of the
best to settled the issue between two rival groups.
annexed as annexure “"y

area are trying their
( Copy of application of Haji Ahmad is

3. That | have been enlisted as constable in the of 1984 in police department. Neither | have been

dealt departmentally nor | have been punished throughout my lengthy period of service which is
‘evident from my shining service record.” '

It is requested that the Appeal of the Appellant may kindly be accepted and
Order of the-punishment be set aside on the following grounds:-

1. That from the above detailed reply to thé show cause notice, it is crystal clear that thé
appellant has no association with the refative of Kabeer Khan. In fact Haji Ahmad and his
nephew Nigar (the relative of Kabeer khan) had made contacts with the appellant on
mobile phone at different time for the discussion of compromise proceeding. it is also
worth considerable that Haji Ahmad had given an application to the chairman lIslahi
'Committee.to effect compromise between them. This fact is clear from the application
of Haji Ahmad, More over Haji Ahmad and his nephew have voluntarily drafted their
written AFFIDAVIT to the effect that being the relatives of kabeer khan they have no
association with the appeliant and have rebutted the allegations against the appellant. (
copies of written AFEIDAVITs are annexed as annexure “4" & ."K”)

5 The allegations leveled against the appel

lant are false, baseless ahd based d.n personnel
grudges with malafide intentions.

3. Neither proper departmental inquiry was conducted by the competent authority against

the appellant, nor any opportunity'was given to the appellant to cross exa
witnesses. The preliminary inquiry so for conducted is against the ru
beyond the requirement of justice. '

mine the

les./ regulations and

N
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4
There is no iota of evidence to connect the Appellant with the allegations. Hence , the

allegations are of superficial nature. \

-

The Appellant was not given final show cause Notice by competent authority, which

was the necessary requirement as per relevant rules and thus the illegal Order was
passed.

In addition to the above facts, the E.O has also made certain ircegularities  and has
dashed the rules and regulations to the ground The present preliminary inquiry, so for
conducted is just an eye wash and fill in the blanks.

The Appeliant has served the Department for more than 30 years and was at the verge
of promotion. '

The Appellant is having shining Official record and prior to this, the Appeilaht was not
treated departmentally during his whole service.

Keeping in view of the facts and circumstances mentioned above, it is

'humbly' requested that the Appeal of the Appellant may kindly be

accepted and the impugned Order passed by DIG Mardan Region-1
Mardan may kindly be set aside. |

~ Ex-Sub Inspectdr (Shah Rasool)
‘Mardan District Police

(Now Dismissed from service)
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AN ’b/l O Conversation serween NIGAR & Sho.Choora 1
______|______”\->~.____ - e o rra— . : :
ALL_ORIG_NUM MEL " [caL._START_OT T A1OUND_OYCait_te catL_Tvitocation ' i
G pIAEND I 35514555233 136 {2012 7.1307:58:08 1NCONING 12 GSM villzge 2ando Dheri S.:2bi ROET sist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
y 323018351520 35914505219136 3:3_'.&0?-13 1030045 INCOMING |25 GSm village Zanco Oheri Swabi Ro3d Dis: and Tehsil Mardan Mardzn
77 192301835152C 35514505232135 3014.07-1311:25:28 INCOMING |79 G3M VILLAGE BAKHSHAU Ao HALLAR GUIRAN PO.BOX BAKHSHAL TEHSIL 210 DIST MARDAN Azrasn
51318361520 3551450522235 3014.07-1312:32:02 QUTGOING 147 To | |VILLAGE BARHSHALI AOHALLAR GUIRAN PO.BOX BAKMSHAL TEHSIL AND DI5T WIARDAN Miafgen
32342 923018361520 35914505233 136 201&'0?-l-412.53"'-3 SLTGOING 61 G5 village rzado Dheri S-;:a':::'x zoa Oz and Tahsil M37gan wardan :
923429201407 923018361520 359 14505239136 2014-07-1608157:2d TINCOMING  |114 GSM village Faiima Monaliah gla.‘:t'nen Distt viardan. Mardan ]
_9_2_3-129201407 923018361520 _‘3;5_9}4505239 135 2014-07-1520:32:25 INCOMING. 143 GSM village Bala Gari P.O Box snahbaz Gari Tehsil and Dist Mardan. Mardan ]
923429201407 923018361520 35914505239136 3014-07-1705:44:36 INCOMING |7 Gom  |village Zanco Oheri Swati Road Dist anc Yehsil Mardan Mardan '
923429201407 933018361520 35914505239135' 2014-07~l705:45:00 INCOMING |22 GSM village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil bardan wiardan -~
92342920 1407 923018361520 359 14505239 136 |2014-07- 1706:54:44 OUTGOING 44 GSM village gala Gari P.Q Box shahbaz Gaci Tehsit and Dist Mardan. Mardan
973425201407 923018361520' 3591&505239136 2014-07-1920:22:,18 IMCOMING 150" " IGSM village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan .
423429201407 923018361520 . 35314505239136 3014-07-2011:48:51 INCOMING |18 CoMi . |VILLAGE BAKHSHAU AOHALLAH GUIRAN PO.BOX BAKHSHALI TEHSIL AND DIST MARDAN_Mardan
ﬁ;uﬂ_é—__20140.7 923018361520 35914505239136 2014-07-2011:4‘3:2? INCOMING 101 GSM VILLAGE BAKHSHALL MOHALLAR GUIRAN PO.BOX BAKHSHAL TEHS!IL AND OIST MARDAN Mardan
923429201407 923018361520 359 14505239135 2014—07-2011:58:13 INCOMING |12 GS™ Dist & Tehsil Mardan Vilizge sawaldher tuhallah Khattak. Mardsn
323429201407 923018361520 39914505239136 |201¢:07 S01152:10 |INCOMING |16 Gom|oist & Tehsil Mardan Viliage sawalcher Muhallah Khattak. Mardan
923329201407 923018361520 35914505239136 2014-0?-2020:16:53 NCOMING  [160 GSWm village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan ’
@azszoum 323018361520 3501450523913 3014-07-2105:20:20 OUTGOING |10 G |village Fatim3 Mohailzh Kehthan Distt Mardan. Marden
523425201407 523018351520 359 14505239135 201£v07~2109152:é3 INCOMING (52 G3M viilage Fatima Monallzh Kshthan niscc Mardan.  Mardan
'3234.920‘-.10_7__923013361520 35914305239135 2014-07-2313104:4 1 ICOMING . {0 . SaS Wrillage 3ald Gari £ 0 Box Shanga: Garl Tensil and Dist Mardan. pMardan ]
223429291107 523018361520 - 1339 14505235136 120 307221753128 (INCOMING 25 Go | IVitlegs Zando Dhetd Twani-hoad Dist ang Fehsit-Mardan Miardan
9231‘.292014'6; 92301836 1520 355 14565235 136 {20 15-07-3215:2-‘::? OUTGleG 3 G3hA Village Zzndo Dheri Swrsbi 024 Dist and Tahsil Mardan Marden - ]
273325201407 923018361520 3551450522138 2 1a.071.2321:47:17 GUTGOING {170 GSit vilizge Zando Oheri Swebi Rozd Dist ang Tensil Mardan Margan
92342920W 923018361520 359 14505239136 2016-0?-2"21:54:01 QUTGOING . 12 G5 village zando Dheri Swa_bj_R_g:‘ad Dist and Tehsii ? sardan Mardan .
923429201407 923018361520 3991505239136 [2014-C7 J217:47:33 _[INCOMING 195  |GSh4 VILLAGE BAKHSHALI TAORALLAH GUIRAH PO .BOX SAKHSHALI TEASIL AND DIST MARDAN hazrdan
223429201407 923018361520 35914505239 136 2014-07-28 20:2€:3% INCOMING 49 GSM village Bala Gari P.O Box Shanhaz Gari Tehsii-and Dist iviardan. wiardan .
c13425201407 2230 18351520 |33¢ 14505239136 120 12-07-2518:08:10 OUTGOING |10 GS+A IVILLAGE BAKHSHALI 1OHALLAH GUIRAN PO.80X BAKHSHAL! TEHSIL AND DIST MARDAN a3 dan
$23429201407 923013361520 3331250523813 3012-07-2618:13:17 CUTGOING |83 T [VILLAGE BAKRSHAL TASHALLLH GUIRAN PO 80¥ SANDSHALL TEHSIL AND CIST WA DAN Mergan
523429201207 923018361520 35914505239135 201&-0%2714:21:2-". s« [ INCOMING 42 GSM village Zando Dher}__Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Merdan . : )
523429201407 |9230183615 50 |35914505239136 5014-07-2806:52:25 (NCOMING |35 GSM  |VILLAGE BAKHSHALL TAOHALLAH GUIPAN PO.8OX BAKHSHAL TEHSIL AND DIST MARDAN e |
923429201407 923018361520 35916505239136 2014-0?-2816:1x:01 INCORMING |72 GSM village 8ala Gari .0 Box Shahbaz Gari Tehsil 2nd Dist Mardan. Mardan ,
923429201407 923018361520 35914505239136 20111-0?-2815220:30 INCOMING |18 GSM village £ala Gari P.O BGx Shahbaz Gari Tehsil and Dist Margan. .Mardan
223429201407 92301836_152&., 359113505239136 2014-07~28‘.6:21151 INCOMING 141 G5 viliage Zando Oheri Swabi Road pist and Tehsil taardan Mardan
553429201607 923018361520 3591505239136 0140728201151 _|OUTGOING 13 Gim___|Village Zando Dned <27 Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
933429201407 |9230 18361520 35514505239136 5014-17-2820:13:31 IMCOMING 118 GSM |VILLAGE BAKHSHALL MOHALLAH GUISAN PO.BOY BAKHSHALL TEHSIL AND DIST MARDAN raacdan
2_._’.2_2920 1407 5?5018361520 35914505239 136 2014-67-2920:03:26 INCOMING |53 GS™ Abdur Rahiman dMarket pdalakand Road Tehsi! Takht Bhai Distl miardan. Mardan
923429201407 923018361520 35914505239136 2014-07-3016:13:38 OUTGO!NG 32 Gsm - |village Zando Dhe:i Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil iardan fvardan
92342920 1407 923018361520 359 14505239136 2014-1.)7-3018:29:42 OUTGON__ 23 GSM | Viliage‘Zando D:?eri Sv-abi Road Dist and Tehsil rardan Mardan
§23429201407 923018361520 35914503 239136 2014-08-0116'.14'.39 INCOMING |1 GSM 7 1pist & Tehsil Ma.’danyiilage sawaldher Muhallah Khattak. Mardan
9236297.01407 923018361520 359 14505239 136 2014-08-02 15:24:12 INCOMING 11 GSiv VILLAGE BAKHSHAL pOHALLAH GUIRAN PC.BOX RAKHSHALL TEHSIL AND DIST MARDAN pAardan
. 923429201407 923013361520 é_S_‘JESOSZBg 136 2014'=)8-021S:2=‘-'.S2'. INCOMING 33 GSv VILLAGE BAKHSHAL FOHALLAH GUJRAN PO.BOX BAKHSHAL TEHSIL AND DiST MARDAN Mardan
923425201407 923018351520 3?314505239136' 20‘.4-03-0217:21:16 INCOMING |23 GSMm village Zando D‘ng.'i Swabi Rnad Dist and Tehsil pardan Mardan )

——
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S 7192 35914505339134 12014-38-0510:3%:45 51 G5 { < Bznk 2540 Mardan Mardan

3201457 (92 35914505233135 4-08-0614:37:25  [INCOMING 129 GSn Gy 25 Korona Tensii ang Dist Mardan Mardan
923429201407 |32 35512505235136 (2013-08-0614:58:01  |JUTGOING 149 G5M «srora Tahsil and Dist Mardan Mardan
923429201407 ;92 35914505239135 12014-58-0617:24:52 [OUTGQING {335 35Vl : 5wabi Road Dist and Tehsii Mardan Mardan
923429251407 ;32 3591450523C135 12014-08-0617:30:41  JOUTGOING |15 GSM village 2ando Dnerr Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
922429251407 {92 35514505239136 {2014-08-0617:33:43 [INCOMING |24 GSM Village Bala Gari P.0 Bax Shatbaz Gari Tehsil and Dist Mardan. Mardan
923‘429201437 973018361520 |35914505239136 |2014-08-0617:47:37 |OUTGOING 45 GSM village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
921429201407 923018361520 35914505235135 {2014-08-0618:10:26 |INCOMING |0 sMS - |village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
923429201407 923018361520 [35914505239136 2014-08-0618:25:14 [INCOMING |37 GSM village Zando Dheri Swzhi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
923425201407 |923018361520 35914505239136 2014-08-0619:18:41  |[INCOMING |37 GSM Village Bala Gari P.O Box Shahbaz Gari Tehsil and Dist Mardan. Mardan
923429201407 {32301836152C 35914505239136 |2014-08-0620:19:15 [OQUTGOING [259 GSM * |Village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
923473201407 523018361520 35914505239136 (2014-08-0620:28:43 [INCOMING  |106 GSM Village Zando Dheri Swabi Road Dist and Tehsit Mardan Mardan
533429201407 |923016361520 _ |35914505239136 [2014-08-0621:59:02 JINCOMING 251  |GSM Commercial Land Near Railway Station Nowshera Road Mardan Mardan
533039201207 1923018361520 |35814505239136 |2014-08 0622:20:27 _|INCOMING [154 _[GSM _|Police Lines Mardan Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
(973429201407 | 923018361520 |35514505239136 |2014-08-0622:43:00 [INCOMING _ {52 GSM | Police Lines Mardan Dist and Tehsil Mardan Mardan
523429201407 |923018361520 [3591450523513 3014-08-0707:42:16 [INCOMING |73 GSM village Fatim3 Mohallah Kahthan Distt Mardan. iardan
923425201407 973013351 520 3591450523613 4-08-0713:36:20 [INCOMING  |SL GSivi Bagh Colony Street #4 Sikandari Mardan, Mardan B
023425201407 3591450523913 03-0717:10:34  INCOMING [124  IGSM Swabi Road Dist and Tehsit Mardan Mardan )

- 3591450523313¢ 02-0717:18:18 [OUTGGING |75 S il ad Oist iiardan, Nar
359-1'1565;395.3 -33-0359:44:30  [INCOMIN 78 . [G3M Y ! PO.BOX BAKHSHALL TEHSIL '_3 CIST PAABTAN pdardan
3591450523913 -D8-0 18 GSM o [Gul @ iardan iAardan
A ﬁ . \
AC
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